
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

6 July 2016

Pensions Committee

A meeting of the Pensions Committee will be held on Thursday, 14 July 2016 in 
Committee Room One, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.00 am for 
the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Pensions Committee
(8 Members of the Council and 3 Co-Opted Members)

Councillors M G Allan (Chairman), R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, 
B W Keimach, C E D Mair, Mrs S Rawlins, A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members

Mr A N Antcliff, Employee Representative
Mr J Grant, Non-District Council Employers Representative
District Councillor J Summers, District Councils Representative

Public Document Pack





PENSIONS COMMITTEE AGENDA
 THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2016

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of meetings of the Pensions Committee held as 
follows:- 

3a  (a) 7 April 2016 
(Pages 5 

- 8)
3b  (b) 26 May 2016 

(Pages 9 
- 12)

4 Independent Advisors Report 
(A report by Peter Jones, the Committee's Independent Advisor 
Fund's, which provides a market commentary on the current state 
of global investment markets)

(Pages 
13 - 16)

5 Pension Administration Report 
(A report by Yunus Gajra, the Business Development Manager, 
which provides an update on current administration issues. This 
is the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund)
, 

(Pages 
17 - 30)

6 Pension Fund Update Report 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, which updates the 
Committee on Fund matters over the quarter ending 31st March 
2016 and any current issues)

(Pages 
31 - 46)

7 Investment Management Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which covers the 
management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, over the 
period from 1st January to 31st March 2016)

(Pages 
47 - 72)

8 UK Equity Portfolio Annual Report 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which covers the 
performance of the UK Equity index-tracking portfolio managed 
internally)

(Pages 
73 - 78)

9 Annual Report on the Fund's Property Investment 
(A report by Nick Rouse, Investment Manager, which outlines the 
performance of the Fund's property and related investments for the 
year ended 31st March 2016)

(Pages 
79 - 90)

10 Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, which brings to the 
Pension Board the draft Annual Report and Accounts for the 
Pension Fund)

(Pages 
91 - 232)



11 Pension Fund Policies Review 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, which brings to the 
Committee the main policies of the Pension Fund for review)

(Pages 
233 - 
264)

12 Pension Fund Risk Register 
(A report by Jo Ray, Pension Fund Manager, which presents the 
Pension Fund Risk Register to the Committee for annual review)

(Pages 
265 - 
274)

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Catherine Wilman
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address catherine.wilman@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins, 
A H Turner MBE JP and P Wood

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and 
District Councillor J Summers (District Councils Representative)

Councillor M A Whittington attended the meeting as an observer.

Officers in attendance:-

David Forbes (County Finance Officer), Yunus Gajra (West Yorkshire Pension Fund), 
Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and Nick Rouse (Investment Manager), Catherine 
Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

47    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillor C E D Mair and Mr Grant (Small Scheduled 
Body Representative).

48    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

Councillor P Wood declared a personal interest on all items on the agenda as a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund.

49    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes be agreed and a signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

50    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT

A report was considered by the Committee's Independent Advisor which provided a 
market commentary on the current state of global investment markets.

Discussion took place regarding various issues including the impending referendum 
on staying or leaving the European Union, and how they might affect global markets.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

51    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

Consideration was given to the quarterly report by the Fund's pension administrator, 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

During discussion of the report, the following points were noted:

 Issues around incoming data were still impacting slightly on performance.  The 
Fund was working with LCC and Serco to improve the quality of monthly data.  
There was increased confidence that valuation deadlines would be met.  It 
was clarified that contributions were being paid in a timely manner;

 Information regarding the cessation of Contracting Out in April 2016 and the 
changes to the Annual Allowance was being communicated to members in the 
Spring 2016 newsletter;

 The shared service cost per member of the Fund was estimated at £15.55 in 
July 2014.  This forecast, as at December 2015 and going forward had been 
amended to £15.25.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

52    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31 December 2015.

It was reported that the Fund had risen in value, over the quarter, by 4.5% and all 
asset classes and managers were within agreed benchmark tolerances.

The Committee received an update on the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum and 
it was reported that LAPFF continued to engage with companies to improve their 
shareholder value.

The Pension Regulator's (TPR) checklist dashboard would become a new standing 
section of the Pension Fund Update Report.  Three areas had been upgraded to 
'green' status, with one remaining 'red' area – G8 Maintaining Contributions.  A 

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

process for monitoring contributions was in development and a new member of staff 
had been employed to improve this area.

It was reported that since the publication of the report, Risk 27 within the Risk 
Register (ongoing monthly data issues with LCC) had been downgraded from red to 
blue as this was now in a much better position.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

53    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which covered the management of the 
Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 October to 31 December 
2015.

The funding level, at the latest formal valuation was 71.5% and as at 31 December, 
the funding level had decreased to 71%.

F&C would be coming to present to the Committee at its May 2016 meeting.

Neptune had seen poor performance over the quarter and would be kept under 
review.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

54    ANNUAL PENSIONS COMMITTEE TRAINING PLAN AND POLICY

The Committee considered its annual training plan for meetings from May 2016 to 
April 2017.  

It was reported a training criterion had been added to the Committee's Training Policy 
which required any new members of the Committee to undertake a one-to-one 
training session with the Pension Fund Manager.  This would form the basis of new 
member training and would be accepted as an absolute minimum, with additional 
training advised.

The report illustrated how attendance at Committee provided Members with the 
experience and information to fulfil certain elements of the CIPFA Knowledge and 
Skills Framework.

The training session in September 2016 would cover the Triennial Valuation draft 
results and assumption setting.

The topic for the training session in February 2017 would be decided nearer the date, 
to reflect priorities at the time.

Page 7



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
7 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the Training Policy and plan be agreed.

55    LGPS ASSET POOLING

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Lincolnshire's 
progress to meet the Government's requirements on pooling LGPS assets, following 
the publication of the pooling criteria and investment regulations consultation on 25 
November 2015.

Following discussion at its January 2016 meeting, the Committee agreed to pool its 
assets with the Border to Coast Pension Partnership (BCPP).  A letter had been 
received from the Government thanking BCPP for their progress in such a short 
space of time.  It also stated the pool would have to be FCA Regulated and 
requested more detail from the pool regarding their intentions to invest in 
infrastructure, although this was not defined as UK infrastructure only.

15 July 2016 was the deadline for the pooled submission to the Government on how 
the pool would be set up and a separate submission from Lincolnshire including what 
costs and savings would be made for up to 15 years ahead.

A forthcoming meeting had been organised for the Committee chairmen and S151 
officers from the pool to meet and a project manager to the pool had been appointed.

There was a considerable amount of work to be completed before the 15 July 
submission.

During discussion, the following was confirmed:

 The asset allocation decisions would still remain with the Committee;
 The pool would consider what the infrastructure possibilities were;
 The Funds within the pool had no concern over investing in infrastructure if the 

right opportunity presented itself;
 The three Funds within the BCPP that had internal management had strong 

track records.  This joint team would be low cost and could be grown further if 
necessary;

 The pool was not a Sovereign Wealth Fund.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That authority be delegated to the Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection, in consultation with the Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee, to respond to the Government's consultation and 
pooling requirements for the 15 July submission.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am.

Page 8



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
26 MAY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, Mrs S Rawlins 
and A H Turner MBE JP

Co-Opted Members: Mr A N Antcliff (Employee Representative) and Mr J Grant 
(Non-District Council Employers Representative)

Officers in attendance:- Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager), Nick Rouse (Investment 
Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer)

56    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies were received from Councillors C E D Mair and P Wood.

57    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr A Antcliff requested that a note be made in the minutes that he was currently a 
contributing member of the Pension Fund as an employee of Lincolnshire County 
Council.

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

58    CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that if they were present there could be a disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended.

59    MANAGERS' REPORTS

60    MANAGER PRESENTATION - MORGAN STANLEY ALTERNATIVE 
INVESTMENT PARTNERS

The Committee received a presentation from Morgan Stanley Investment 
Management on the Fund's Diversified Alternatives portfolio.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3b



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
26 MAY 2016

A question was asked about the fees relating to the hedge fund element of the 
portfolio.  It was noted that hedge funds were expensive to invest in, however the 
fees would be kept under review.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

61    MANAGER PRESENTATION - MORGAN STANLEY GLOBAL BRANDS 
FUND

The Committee received a presentation from Morgan Stanley Funds UK on the 
Fund's Global Brands portfolio.

The portfolio had excellent returns from consumer staples which included British 
American Tobacco and Reckitt Benckiser both in the top five absolute contributors 
over 3 years.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

62    MANAGER PRESENTATION - F&C - ABSOLUTE RETURN BONDS

Prior to welcoming Goodhart Partners Horizon Fund to receive their presentation, the 
Committee discussed the options available to it for the future of the Target Return 
Fund managed by F&C Investments as absolute return bonds were proving less 
profitable.

RESOLVED

That the report and presentation be noted.

63    ASSET POOLING - BORDER TO COAST PENSION PARTNERSHIP

Consideration was given to a report which introduced an update from the Pension 
Fund Manager on the lat
[...]
 the long road to reducing the real value of 
the debt mountain referred to earlier.  In normal circumstances, fears of rising 
inflation would lead to a sell off in bond markets, i.e. rising yields.  So far, this has 
not been the case.   In 2016 to date, bond markets have risen and are holding onto 
their gains.

Market prospects

Equity markets around the world are quite close to their all time highs, despite post 
Brexit falls.  With the possible exception of the USA, this hardly seems justified by 
the relevant economic prospects.  And bond markets look fully valued, especially if 
inflation is moving upwards, albeit modestly.  I do not see much upside to any 
market and continue to see them trading in quite narrow bounds.  The downside 
risk is surely the greater.

Peter Jones
27th June 2016

Page 15



Conclusion

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required
n/a

Background Papers

No background papers within Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were used in the preparation of this report.

This report was written by Peter Jones, who can be contacted on 01522 553656 or 
jo.ray@lincolnshire.gov.uk.

Page 16



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pension Committee
Date: 14 July 2016
Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This is the quartely report by the Fund's pension administrator, West Yorkshire 
Pension  Fund.

Yunus Gajra, the Business Development Manager from WYPF, will update the 
committee on current administration issues.

Recommendation(s):
That the committee note the report.

Background

1.0 Performance and Benchmarking

1.1 WYPF uses workflow processes developed internally to organise their daily 
work with target dates and performance measures built into the system. The 
performance measures ensure tasks are prioritised on a daily basis, 
however Team Managers have the flexibility to re-schedule
[...]


E7 G G

E8 G G

No Completed Compliant

Maintaining Accurate 
Member Data

F1 A A

F2 G G

F3 G G

F4 G G

F5

F6 G G

F7 G G

F8 G A

F9 G G

F10 G G

F11 G G

Maintaining 
Contributions

G1 G G

G2 G G

G3 G G

G4 G G

G5 G A

G6 G G

G7 A A

G8 G A

G9 G G

No Completed Compliant

Providing Information to 
Members and Others

H1 G G

H2 G G

H3 G G

H4 G G

H5

H6

H7 G A

H8 G G

H9 G G

H10 G G

H11 G G

H12 G G

H13 G G

Internal Dispute 
Resolution

I1 G G

I2 G G

I3 G G

I4 G G

I5 G G

I6 G G

I7 G G

No Completed Compliant

I8 G G

I9 G G

Reporting Breaches

J1 G A

J2 G G

J3 G G

Scheme Advisory Board 
Requirements

K1 G G

K2 G G

K3 G G

K4 G G

K5 A A

K6 A A

K7 A A

K8 G G

K9 G G

K10 G G

K11 G G

K12 G G

K13 G G

K14 G G

K15 G G

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Regulatory and Other Committee

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Finance and Public 
Protection

Report to: Pensions Committee
Date: 14 July 2016
Subject: Investment Management Report 
Decision Reference:  Key decision? No 
Summary: 
This report covers the management of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets, 
over the period from 1st January to 31st March 2016.

Recommendation(s):
That the committee discuss if they wish to continue with the Neptune mandate.

That the committee note this report.

Background
 
This report is split into four areas:

- Funding Level Update
- Fund Performance & Asset Allocation
- Hymans Robertson Manager Ratings 
- Individual Manager Update

1. Funding Level Update

1.1 The funding update is provided to illustrate the estimated development of the 
funding position from 31st March 2013 to 31st March 2016, for the Fund.

 
1.2 As the graph below shows, the funding level at the latest formal valuation 

was 71.5%.  As at 31st March 2016 the funding level has decreased to 
67.8%.  This, however, is not the formal Valuation funding level for March 
2016, as the modelling used for this report is a roll forward of the previo
[...]
es.  This is achieved through 
generating capital growth from a concentrated portfolio of global securities, selected 
from across world equity markets.  The investment process of Neptune means that 
they will usually generate more volatile returns than the Fund's other Global Equity 
Managers and are seen as benchmark agnostic. 

Portfolio Valuation

Value at 31.12.15 Value at 31.03.16
£87,864,070 £81,408,360

Performance

During the quarter Neptune produced a negative return of 7.7% and 
underperformed the benchmark by 10.4%.  Markets that were linked to the oil price 
delivered the most outperformance during the quarter, with Brazil and Russia 
particularly strong.  Neptune were underweight the energy sector, as their real world 
research highlighted the growth of US shale oil – as well as the growth of renewable 
energy resources such as electric cars – could see the oil price remaining lower for 
longer.  Conversely, one of the worst performing markets was Japan, as it was 
perceived that the large Japanese multinationals were reliant on strong Chinese 
growth -  a view that Neptune do not subscribe too.  It was Neptune's overweight 
position to Japan that was the primary cause of underperformance in the first 
quarter.  Neptune still believe that these world class companies, which generate 
significant year on year revenue growth are improving returns to shareholders 
through corporate governance reforms, will outperform over the long term. 

Page 57



* annualised, inception date 16/04/2010 

Turnover

Holdings at 
31.12.15

Holdings at 
31.03.16

Turnover in 
Quarter %

Turnover in Previous 
Quarter %

52 56 22.7 11.2

Purchases and Sales

During the first quarter, Neptune decreased their exposure to Japan, by selling a 
number of industrials and consumer stocks and topped up their US exposure to an 
overweight position.   Neptune increased their consumer exposure – in both staples 
and discretionary, particularly in the US where they believe that the effec
[...]
nd Accounts 
for the Pension Fund.

Recommendation(s):
That the Board consider the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.

Background

1. The Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2016 (included as Appendix A) has been completed and is in the 
process of being independently audited by the Council's external auditors, 
KPMG.  These accounts form part of the Lincolnshire County Council 
Statement of Accounts.  

2. The Annual Report and Accounts have been produced taking into account the 
guidance produced by CIPFA.  

3. The Annual Report needs to be approved by the Pensions Committee before 
external audit can issue their formal opinion on the Pension Fund accounts, 
and this was done at the meeting held on 14th July.   The draft annual report 
will be finalised once the external auditor has issued his formal opinion and 
this has been incorporated into the report.  This will then be taken to the 
Council's September Audit Committee, alongside the Council's Statement of 
Accounts.

4. When finalised, a copy of the annual report will be put on both the Pension 
Fund and the County Council websites, and all Fund employers will be 
notified.  In addition, the link will be emailed to all County Councillors, trade 
unions who represent contributing members of the Fund and on request to 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



any other individuals or organisations.  A summary of the annual report will be 
sent to all scheme participants in due course.

Conclusion

5. The Lincolnshire Pension Fund Report and Accounts has been produced for 
the year ended 31st March 2016.  The Pensions Committee approved this 
document on 14th July 2016, and external audit will offer an opinion on the 
accounts by the end of September, to go to the Council's Audit Committee.  
Once the formal opinion has been received, a copy of the Pension Fund 
Annual Report and Accounts will be distributed to interested parties.

Consultation

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Req
[...]
pact on other 
services 

Statutory 
intervention 
triggered 

National media 
interest 
seriously 
affecting public 
opinion 

Loss of life 

Multiple 
casualties 

3 
MAJOR 

Significant 
impact, 

Disruption to 
core services 

Key targets 
missed. 

Some services 
compromised 

Significant costs 
incurred 

Re-jig of budgets 
required 

Service level 
budgets 
exceeded 

Local media 
interest 

Comment from 
external 
inspection 
agencies 

Noticeable 
impact on 
public opinion 

Serious injuries 

Traumatic / 
stressful 
experience 

Exposure to 
dangerous 
conditions 

Page 267



2 
MINOR 

Minor impact, 
Some 

degradation of 
non-core 
services 

Management 
action required 
to overcome 
short-term 
difficulties 

Some costs 
incurred 

Minor impact on 
budgets 

Handled within 
management 
responsibilities 

Limited local 
publicity 

Mainly within 
local 
government 
community 

Causes staff 
concern 

Minor injuries or 
discomfort 

Feelings of 
unease. 

1 
NEGLIGIBLE 
No noticeable 

impact 

Handled within 
normal day-to-
day routines 

Little loss 
anticipated 

Little or no 
publicity 

Little staff 
comment

1.7 Once the likelihood and the impact are assessed, this produces the overall 
risk score e.g. likelihood = 3, impact = 2 then the risk score is 6.  This means 
that it would fall into the blue area of the matrix, and is a higher concern 
than if it were in the green area.  The Committee would need to be satisfied 
that they were comfortable with this level of risk, and that no further controls 
were required.  There will always be some risks that cannot be fully 
mitigated.

1.8 Changes since the Committee last saw updates at the April 2016 meeting 
are shown below:

Risk 24 – Government consultation on asset pooling - approval to 
proceed with BCPP proposition - updated to the current position with 
pooling – risk has moved from red to blue, following positive feedback from 
DCLG/HMT on the progress of the BCPP submission, and the likelihood
[...]
d Jo Ray 1 2 2

19 2,5 Increase in admitted
bodies/academies

●
●
●

Increased workload
Incorrect rates paid
Employer covenants

Jo Ray ●

●
●

●

Admission agreements
Bonds
Contribution
monitoring
Early communication

Good Jo Ray 3 2 6

20 1,6 Maturing Fund ●
●
●

Cashflow issues
Increasing employer
rates
lliquid investments

Jo Ray ●
●

●
●

●

Investment strategy
Cashflow monitoring
Discourage opt outs
New scheme 50/50
option
Communication

Fair Jo Ray 3 2 6

23 Sep-15 1,5 New Pension
Freedom and Choice
rules

●
●
●

impact on cashflow
process not followed
reduction in funding
level

Jo Ray ● None yet - to be
agreed with WYPF Poor Jo Ray 2 2 4

24 Jun-16 1,3,4,6 Government
consultation on asset
pooling - approval to
proceed with BCPP
proposition.

● Uncertainty and inability
to make investment
decisions

Jo Ray ●

●

●

●

●

Pool decision made -
progressing work
Cross pool working
group
Communicate to
Committee regularly
Chair and S151
meetings
Regular
contact/meetings with
DCLG/HMT

Fair Jo Ray 2 3 6

25 Sep-15 5 Employer breaches ●
●
●

Reporting to TPR
Fines to employers
Reputational risk to
LCC and WYPF

Jo Ray ● Make employers
aware of
responsibilities through
Admin Strategy and
training

Good Jo Ray 1 2 2

26 Jan-16 all Workloads and
resources - additional
work of asset pooling
and agresso issues,
along with team
changes, means
resources will be very
stretched for the
coming months 

●

●
●
●

Accounts not closed in
time or correctly
Assets not
managed/monitored
Contributions not
monitored
Valuation work not
completed

Jo Ray ●

●

Monthly meetings with
County Finance Officer
to raise issues
Concerns reported to
Pensions Committee
and Pension Board Fair Jo Ray 2 3 6

27 Mar-16 1,2,5 Ongoing monthly
data issues with LCC

●

●
●

●

●

Valuation data not
submitted on time or
accurately
Statutory deadlines
missed
Contribution rates
provided late to
employers
Incorrect pensions
paid/accrued to
members
Incorrect contribution
rate for LCC calculated

Jo Ray ●

●

●

Monthly meetings with
County Finance Officer
to raise issues
Concerns reported to
Pensions Committee
and Pension Board
Concerns raised direct
to employer Fair Jo Ray 3 2 6

28 Jun-16 1,6 UK leaving the EU ●
●

●
●

Volatility of market
Lower gilt yields leading
to higher liabilities
Inflation increasing
liabilities
Uncertainty of political
direction re pooling

Jo Ray ●

●

●

Increased monitoring
of managers
Review investment
strategy
Regular
communications with
Committee and Board

Poor Jo Ray 4 3 12

Page 273



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a (a) 7 April 2016
	3b (b) 26 May 2016
	4 Independent Advisors Report
	5 Pension Administration Report
	Appendix 1 - Customer Survey Feedback
	Appendix 2 - January to March 2016 Lincoln

	6 Pension Fund Update Report
	Appendices A-D Jan-Mar16
	App E - Checklist

	7 Investment Management Report
	8 UK Equity Portfolio Annual Report
	9 Annual Report on the Fund's Property Investment
	Property Annual Report - Appendix A

	10 Pension Fund Draft Annual Report and Accounts
	app A - Annual Report and Accounts

	11 Pension Fund Policies Review
	App A - Statement of Investment Principles Jul 16
	App B - governance compliance statement July 16
	App C - Communication Policy July 2016

	12 Pension Fund Risk Register
	app A - risk register




Minutes of the meeting


1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M G ALLAN (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Phillips (Vice-Chairman), N I Jackson, B W Keimach, C E D Mair, 
Mrs S Rawlins and A H Turner MBE JP

In attendance: Peter Jones (Independent Advisor)

Officers in attendance:- Jo Ray (Pension Fund Manager) and Nick Rouse 
(Investment Manager), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer).

64    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor P Wood and Added Members Mr J Grant 
and Mr A Antcliff.

65    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor R J Phillips declared a personal interest in all items on the agenda as a 
member of the Upper Witham Internal Drainage Board and as a contributing member 
of the Pension Fund.

66    MINUTES OF MEETINGS OF THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE HELD AS 
FOLLOWS:-

67    (A) 7 APRIL 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

68    (B) 26 MAY 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

69    INDEPENDENT ADVISORS REPORT



2
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

Consideration was given to a report by Peter Jones, Independent Advisor to the 
Committee, which provided a market commentary on the current state of global 
investment markets.

The following points were noted:

 As a result of the UK's decision to leave the EU, the pound was down 10% 
against the US Dollar and the Euro;

 The Advisor forecast that UK growth would rise by 1-1.5% by the end of 
the current year;

 The UK's credit rating had been reduced from AAA to AA by the leading 
credit scoring agencies.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

70    PENSION ADMINISTRATION REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Fund's pension administrator, West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund which updated the Committee on current administration 
issues.

During discussion of the report, the following points were noted:

 Pension estimates were now being despatched much quicker than 
previously and in accordance with the relevant KPI;

 The problems with Serco supplying monthly data for LCC employees was 
now much improved, and was being monitored on an ongoing basis;

 Non-teaching employees of academies in the Fund were automatically 
enrolled into the LGPS as they were scheduled bodies.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

71    PENSION FUND UPDATE REPORT

The Committee considered a report which provided an update on Fund matters over 
the quarter ending 31 March 2016 and any current issues.

Councillor N I Jackson updated the Committee on the work of the Local Authority 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and it was noted that pooled funds would be invited to 
send one officer and one member to LAPFF meetings in the future.

The Board to Coast Pensions Partnership's (BCPP) final submission to the DCLG for 
the asset pooling proposals had been held up as a good example to other pools.  
The proposals would be submitted on 15 July.



3
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 JULY 2016

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

72    INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT

Consideration was given to a report which provided information on the management 
of the Lincolnshire Pension Fund assets over the period from 1 January to 31 March 
2016.

The Committee considered whether they wished to continue with the Neptune 
mandate which had produced a negative return of 7.7% and underperformed the 
benchmark by 10.4% over the quarter.  It was confirmed that the Fund had around 
£80m invested with Neptune.

The Committee discussed the options available to them and ultimately decided to 
terminate the contract with Neptune and reinvest 50% each with Invesco and Morgan 
Stanley Global Brands.  Neptune would manage the mandate on a care and 
maintenance basis until the transition was completed.

The Pension Fund Manager would take this outcome forward, consulting with the 
proposed managers and use the discretion of the Chairman and Vice Chairman, 
should further decisions be required.

RESOLVED

1. That the report be noted;

2. That the Neptune mandate be terminated and the invested assets split 
equally between Invesco and Morgan Stanley Global Brands.

73    UK EQUITY PORTFOLIO ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered a report which covered the performance of the UK Equity 
index-tracking portfolio for the year ended 31 March 2016, which was managed 
internally.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

74    ANNUAL REPORT ON THE FUND'S PROPERTY INVESTMENT

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the performance of the Fund's 
property and related investments for the year ended 31 March 2016.



4
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
14 JULY 2016

It was reported that overall the Fund's property investments had generated a good 
absolute return of over 9% in the year.  The return on property investments was 
capital growth and income which was reinvested.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

75    PENSION FUND DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS

Consideration was given to a report which presented the draft Annual Report and 
Accounts for the Pension Fund.

It was noted that the report's recommendation should read That the Committee 
consider and approve the draft Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts.

The accounts were due to be signed off by the external auditors in September 2016.  
Once approved, the document would be uploaded onto the Pensions website and 
sent to Fund members as a summary in their Autumn newsletter.

The Pension Board's annual report was included in the document, now that the 
Board had been operating for a year.

RESOLVED

That the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts be approved.

76    PENSION FUND POLICIES REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report which brought to the Committee the main 
policies of the Pension Fund for review.

The Statement of Investment Principles document was subject to the new LGPS 
(Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 which would come into 
force later in the year.  The replacement document introduced in the Regulations 
would be brought back to Committee at a future meeting.

There was no change to the Communications Policy, which was managed within the 
shared service by West Yorkshire Pension Fund.

The Financial Reporting Council (FRC) had recently introduced a tiered rating of 
Stewardship Code statements, and the current statement of the Fund had initially 
been assessed as a Tier 2.  Officers would work with the FRC to improve this rating 
there possible, and bring the revised Stewardship Code to the October meeting.

RESOLVED

That the policies be agreed and the report be noted.



5
PENSIONS COMMITTEE

14 JULY 2016

77    PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER

The Committee considered a report that presented the Pension Fund Risk Register 
for annual review.

Members were updated on the changes to the risk register over the year and it was 
noted that:

 Risk 24 – Government consultation on asset pooling – approval to proceed 
with BCPP proposition remained 'blue' due to certain risks still remaining;

 Risk 27 – Ongoing monthly data issues with LCC could not yet be changed to 
'green', as some risks still remained;

 Risk 28 – UK Leaving the EU was a new 'red' entry to the register as the risks 
of leaving the EU were, as yet, unidentified.

RESOLVED

That the risk register be agreed.

The meeting closed at 12.45 pm


